

No. 22-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK JORDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACK JORDAN
Counsel of Record
3102 Howell Street
North Kansas City, Missouri 64116
jack.jordan@emobilawyer.com
(816) 853-1142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Is a Clean Vehicle to Address Issues of Profound Constitutional Importance, Including Appeals Court Judges' Know- ing and Vicious Violations of the Consti- tution	11
II. The Tenth Circuit Judges Engaged in the Foregoing Misconduct to Further Flout <i>Selling</i> and Knowingly Violate the Consti- tution	15
III. This Court Should Re-emphasize that Nei- ther Judges Nor Attorneys Are Exempt from the Constitution	16
IV. This Court's Silence Encourages Judges to Violate the Constitution	18
V. This Court Should Emphasize that Free- dom of Expression Is <i>from</i> Judges' and Legislators' Historical Oppression and Re- pression.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. This Court Should Re-emphasize Why and How the Freedom of Speech and Press Are the Bulwark of Liberty	23
VII. This Court Should Emphasize that Officials Must Speak to Support and Defend the Constitution, Not Abusive Officials.....	34
VIII. This Court Should Re-emphasize Why and How the Constitution Protects Truthful Criticism	38
IX. This Court Should Stop Judges from Flouting and Misrepresenting this Court’s Decisions	40
X. This Court Should Not Allow Judges to Eviscerate the Constitution	43
CONCLUSION.....	44

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

In re: Jordan (10th Cir. Jan. 3, 2023) (Disbarment Order).....	App. 1
In re: Jordan (10th Cir. Jan. 20, 2023) (Denying Mot. to Reconsider and Vacate)	App. 6
In re: Jordan (10th Cir. Jan. 25, 2023) (Denying Mot. for Reasoned Opinion)	App. 7
In re: Jordan (10th Cir. Feb. 6, 2023) (Denying Mot. re: Pet. for Rehearing en Banc)	App. 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
In re: Jordan (10th Cir. Feb. 6, 2023) (NEF re: Pet. for Rehearing en Banc rec'd, but not filed)	App. 9
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas, Opinion, October 21, 2022.....	App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cleveland Metro. Bar Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 185 N.E.3d 65 (Ohio 2021).....	42
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	23, 24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	39, 40, 41
<i>Gentile v. Nevada State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	41, 42
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	38
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	16
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 518 P.3d 1203 (Kan. 2022)	1
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 2023 N.M. LEXIS 50 (Mar. 13, 2023).....	43
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	18
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	36
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	24, 25, 38, 41
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	21
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	41
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	38
<i>Selling v. Radford</i> , 243 U.S. 46 (1917)	12, 15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	39
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	17
<i>Theard v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 278 (1957)	13
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	31, 40
<i>Trial of John Peter Zenger</i> , 17 Howell's St. Tr. 675 (1735)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Classic,</i> 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	16
<i>United States v. Price,</i> 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	16
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.	
Amend. I	2, 21-23, 25, 32-34, 36, 39, 42, 43
Amend. V	17, 19, 36
Amend. VI.....	36
Amend. X	43
Amend. XIII.....	43
Amend. XIV	17, 19, 25, 43
Amend. XV.....	43
Amend. XIX	43
Amend. XXIV.....	43
Amend. XXVI.....	43
Art. I	34
Art. III	1, 19, 34
Art. IV.....	19
Art. VI	2, 35, 43
Preamble	19, 34, 43
18 U.S.C. 241	12, 16
18 U.S.C. 242	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. 1254	1
28 U.S.C. 2071	2
28 U.S.C. 2072	3, 14
28 U.S.C. 2074	3, 15
 RULES	
FED.R.APP.P. 46	13
FED.R.EVID. 614	14
FED.R.EVID. 802	14
FED.R.EVID. 803	14
FED.R.EVID. 806	14
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 220	10
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 12	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 434 (1789)	33
Address to the Inhabitants of Quebec, First Continental Congress (Oct. 26, 1774)	31
Benjamin Franklin, Silence Dogood No. 8, The New-England Courant (July 9, 1722)	27
<i>Cato's Letters</i> No. 15, Gordon, Thomas (Feb. 4, 1721)	26, 27
Declaration of Independence (1776)	21, 30-32, 37, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Declaration of Rights and Grievances (Oct. 14, 1774)	31
Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	35
Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	35
Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	35
Jacob Mchangma, <i>Free Speech: A History from Socrates to Social Media</i> (2022).....	26, 30
Letter Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Aug. 28, 1789).....	33
Letter Thomas Jefferson to Edward Carrington (Jan. 16, 1787)	33
Stephen D. Solomon, <i>Revolutionary Dissent: How the Founding Generation Created the Freedom of Speech</i> (2016).....	20-22, 27-30
Sir Edward Coke, Report of <i>De Libellis Famosis</i> (1606).....	20
<i>Talley v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> (8th Cir.), Cert. Pet. No. 21-1320.....	43
Virginia Declaration of Rights § 12 (June 12, 1776)	30
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	20-22
